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I. Background 

 

Description of Action: 

The proposed facility will recycle Lithium-ion batteries (LIBs), within an existing building located 
at 801 Clark Street within the Huron campus. The batteries will come from electric vehicles, cell 
phones and other electronic devices. Batteries will be discharged using an electrical discharging 
station to decrease voltage to about 24 volts. Battery cases will be dismantled into cells, the 
cells will be heated in a rotary furnace, which further discharges the batteries. The batteries will 
be cooled, shredded, ground up and the metals will be separated. The rotary dryer will be 
equipped with an afterburner, a spray tower for cooling, a fabric filter, and a wet scrubber. A 
separate baghouse will be used to control particulate emissions from grinding and shredding. 
Emissions of federally regulated pollutants are predicted to be less than 50 percent of major 
source thresholds, and emissions of “high toxicity air contaminants” are predicted to be below 
the thresholds in 6 NYCRR 201-9, Table 1. The facility is thus eligible to Register; DEC is 
nonetheless requiring a State Facility Permit. In addition to the ASF permit, the facility will 
require a registration from DEC under Part 360 Solid Waste Management Facility for recycling.  
A separate handling facility, proposed to occupy an existing separate building within the Huron 
campus located along E Franklin street, just south of the intersection with Clark Street and the 
recycling facility, will be used to receive and store batteries for processing at the recycling 
facility. 

 

Administrative Summary 

DEC publicly noticed its intent to issue the above-referenced permit in the Environmental Notice 
Bulletin (ENB) on October 9, 2019 and provided for a 30-day comment period.  Based on public 
comments received, the DEC extended the comment period to December 5, 2019, for a total 
comment period of 57 days.  Application materials and the draft permit were made available in 
paper and electronic format at the George F. Johnson Memorial Library in Endicott.  
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The Department has evaluated comments provided by the public and Village of Endicott and 
provides corresponding responses to relevant comments below.  The relevant comments are 
summarized and the Department’s responses are provided below.  Copies of all the comments 
received are included in the electronic copy of this responsiveness summary in Appendix A.   

After carefully considering the relevant comments provided during the public comment period, 
the Department has issued an Air State Facility permit (pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 201-4.1(b)) 
and a Solid Waste Management Facility (recycling) registration (pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 361-
1.3) to Sungeel MCC Americas LLC for operation of the facility.  

 

II. Response to Comments 

 

Comment 1.  A commenter asked if emissions will be below DEC regulations; what the 
standards are and how were they established; what research related to health and other factors 
helped establish the standards; is there a list of the research studies and any other relevant 
information?   

Response1:  Air permits and registrations issued by the Department of Environmental 
Conservation authorize construction and operation of air pollution sources.  For an owner to 
receive a permit (or registration) the facility must demonstrate that it will be compliant with or at 
or below levels prescribed in DEC air permitting regulations. The facility is not projected to be a 
major source of regulated air pollutants and is not subject to major new source review.1  The list 
of potentially applicable State regulations can be found at 6 NYCRR 200 et. seq. The list of 
potentially applicable federal regulations can be found at 40 CFR Parts 50 to 98.  The federal 
regulations are promulgated by the Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”).  In the 
development of each regulation, the EPA prepares a Background Information Document that 
explains their rationale for the standard. Among the numerous federal regulations are 
regulations that govern emissions from incinerators.  In the review of SMCC’s application, the 
Department required the applicant to obtain an applicability determination from the EPA, and the 
EPA determined that the proposed operations were not subject to their incinerator rules.2 

The pertinent State regulation applicable to the operations at SMCC is 6 NYCRR Part 212.  This 
regulation is applicable to criteria pollutants and non-criteria pollutants.3  The implementation of 
this regulation is found in DAR-1, which can be found at  
https://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/air_pdf/dar1.pdf.  The commenter is referred to DAR-1 for a list of 
references supporting the DAR-1 policy.  By rule, if a facility’s actual emissions of any High 
Toxicity Air Contaminant (“HTAC”) is less than the mass emission limit in 6 NYCRR 212-2.2, the 
facility is compliant with 6 NYCRR Part 212 for those HTACs.  By policy, if actual emissions of 
non-HTAC air contaminants are less than 100 pounds per year, the facility is compliant with 6 
NYCRR Part 212 for those contaminants.  By permit condition, no HTAC can be emitted from 
the SMCC facility at more than the respective mass emission limit.  Only one non-criteria 

 
1 See 6 NYCRR 201-2.1(b)(21). 
2 Letter dated July 16, 2019 to Danish Mir, President, SungEel MMC Americas, L.L.C., from Robert Buettner, Chief, 
Air Compliance Branch, EPA Region 2. 
3 Criteria pollutants include PM10, PM2.5, SO2, NOx, CO, Lead and Ozone. 

https://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/air_pdf/dar1.pdf
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pollutant is expected to be emitted more than 100 pounds per year (H2SO4), and ambient 
modeling shows that predicted impacts are below the Department’s ambient guidelines. 

The Department included numerous conditions in the draft air permit to ensure compliance with 
6 NYCRR Part 212. 

 

Comment 2.  Commenters requested that the public comment period be extended; requested a 
public hearing; stated that the project was being “rushed through;” and requested the 
Department to make electronic copies of the application, including attachments available for 
review.  

Response:  The Department initially received an application for an Air Facility Registration on 
January 2, 2019.  While the facility was eligible to operate under a registration because it was 
below predicted emissions limits that would otherwise require a permit, the Department instead 
required the applicant to apply for an Air State Facility Permit. The Department used its 
discretion to require a permit so that it could impose conditions and allow for public comment. 
The Department followed its Uniform Procedures Act regulations regarding notice and 
availability of documents and, in response to public comments, extended the public comment 
period beyond the 30-day minimum to 57 days. 

 

Comment 3.  One commenter noted that the smokestacks would be “below nose level” and was 
concerned that lithium could be emitted. Another commenter stated the stack height should be 
raised to 200 feet. 

Response 3:  Dispersion modeling, taking into consideration the proximity and elevation of 
nearby receptors, shows that air impacts with the proposed stack configuration meet 
Department guidelines and standards. 

In general, a taller stack will result in better dispersion (and lower predicted ambient 
concentrations) than a shorter stack, and in some instances, a facility owner might be able to 
raise a given stack’s height (in lieu of installing add-on control equipment) to meet ambient 
guidelines.  Stacks must be tall enough to prevent “excessive concentrations” in the outdoor 
atmosphere.  However, EPA limits the height of stacks with respect to the amount of dispersion 
benefit that can be used to meet ambient air standards4.  The stack at its current height, 
complies with these requirements. 

SMCC will be required to keep annual emissions of all High Toxicity Air Contaminants below the 
mass emission thresholds in 6 NYCRR 212-2.2, thus source-specific modeling is not required 
for those contaminants.  For those pollutants for which modeling was required, downwash and 
terrain features were included in the model analysis, and there were no instances where 
excessive concentrations were predicted.  As a matter of note, the model employed was a 
screening model, which is viewed as conservative.  Because off-site ambient concentrations are 
predicted to be less than ambient standards (for NOx) and guidelines (for sulfuric acid mist), 
taller stacks cannot be mandated. 

Emissions of lithium are predicted to be minimal, less than 100 pounds per year. Lithium is one 
of the products that SMCC is collecting for recycling, so there is incentive for its capture.  
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Lithium was not detected in the exhaust of a similar rotary dryer used by a similar operating 
facility in South Korea. 

 

Comment 4.  Many commenters suggested that locating the facility in Endicott is not 
appropriate or a “bad idea,” from an environmental perspective and a safety perspective.  One 
commenter stated that he welcomed the facility in Endicott and believed that the proposed 
emissions control would adequately abate pollutants. 

Response 4:  The Department has conducted an environmental evaluation pursuant to the 
State Environmental Quality Review (see amended negative declaration) — which assessed the 
impact of the facility on community character — and in this evaluation discussed the fact that 
the facility is located in an industrial zone and reuses a building that was used for industrial 
activities. 

 

Comment 5.  One commenter stated that the company should be required to “put up” a bond to 
cover an environmental accident. 

Response 5:  The Department is requiring that the company obtain financial assurance to cover 
the expenses associated with hiring a third party to complete closure of the recycling facility 
should the company not be able to close the facility in compliance with the regulations.  The 
recycling facility shall obtain surety at least sixty days prior to receipt of batteries.  While the 
company remains liable for proper site closure or any environmental accident, there is also a 
mechanism under the State Superfund Program to remove any batteries remaining that the 
company does not remove and to clean up accidental environmental contamination at the 
facility that is not correct by the company. 

 

Comment 6.  Commenters stated that the Department should conduct a “FULL Type-1 SEQR 
environmental review, including an Environmental Impact Statement.”  

Response 6:  In its amended negative declaration, the Department provides a written 
explanation for its SEQR conclusions. An environmental impact statement would only be 
warranted where an agency could identify at least one potentially significant impact. Here, none 
were identified. The Department completed a full-EAF (that it would complete for a Type I 
action) though the review was not coordinated with the Village. Additionally, the project qualifies 
for an Air Registration, which, if the Department had chosen that path, would have required no 
SEQR review from the Department.  Nonetheless, the applicant has complied with the permit 
application submission requirements and, together with the conditions in the air permit and solid 
waste registration, meets Department regulations that are protective of human health and 
safety, and the environment. 
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Comment 7.  Commenters stated that there must be continuous air monitoring.   

Response 7:  Continuous monitoring of the ambient air is not shown to be warranted.  Annual 
emissions of High Toxicity Air Contaminants (HTACs) are below the mass emission thresholds.  
Emissions of other contaminants are well below state ambient guidelines.  Emissions testing is 
required to document emission levels.  Finally, the air state facility permit requires the 
development of an operation and maintenance manual to ensure that the control equipment is 
well maintained. 

 

Comment 8.  Commenters stated that the Department should invoke CP-29, for Environmental 
Justice; that the Department should publish the permit documents on the internet; conduct 
baseline ambient air tests; and prove to the community that there will be zero harmful 
emissions.   

Response 8:  Commissioners Policy for Environmental Justice (CP-29) is not applicable 
because the facility is not located within a potential “environmental justice area.”  Even though 
the policy is not applicable, the Department has processed the application compliant with many 
components of that policy, in that additional time for the public to submit comment was provided, 
and documents were made available at the local library, the DEC office, and via the internet. In 
addition, the applicant met with representatives from the Western Broome Environmental 
Stakeholders Coalition and held a public information meeting.  Availability of application 
documents, opportunity for comment, and the information meeting were all advertised several 
times using the DEC Environmental Notice Bulletin and in the Binghamton Press & Sun Bulletin. 

Regarding the request for baseline ambient air tests, the commenter has provided no basis for 
these suggestions nor did they identify any particular pollutant of concern.  There is no need to 
conduct baseline ambient tests.  The Department maintains an ambient air sampling and 
analysis network at various locations across the state.  Some of these monitoring stations 
measure criteria pollutants, some measure hazardous air pollutants.  The commenter is directed 
to https://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8406.html for information on the ambient concentrations of 
certain VOC species in New York State. 

The Department, as seen in the air state facility permit, acknowledges there will be emissions, 
but compliance with the Department’s regulations and policy are designed to reduce risks to 
acceptable levels established to be protective of human health and safety, and the environment. 

 

Comment 9.  One commenter was concerned with the amount of traffic that would increase 
because of this facility. 

Response 9:  It is anticipated that the facility will receive/generate approximately four truck trips 
per day (two truckloads receiving batteries from the handling/storage facility and two outgoing 
trips).  This is not a significant increase in traffic along local roadways or within the industrial 
campus. In addition, this location, in its peak operational period, dealt with significantly more 
traffic than will be associated with this facility. 

 

https://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/8406.html


Sungeel MCC Americas Battery Recycling  March 27, 2020 
DEC Response to Comments  Page 6 
 
Comment 10.  Commenters stated that fossil fuel should not be used. 

Response 10:  While the primary process during facility operations will be powered by natural 
gas, the Department cannot mandate, under the circumstances here, an alternative power 
source.  The State Legislature enacted legislation to address global warming pollutants.  
However, until implementing regulations are promulgated, emissions from new facilities are 
subject to existing law that permit use of natural gas.  

 

Comment 11.  Commenters are concerned that the facility will present a fire hazard. 

Response 11:  Fire hazards, are within the jurisdiction of local ordinances, and not the 
Department.  Nonetheless, the Department is requiring under the Air State Facility permit that 
the applicant establish a battery sorting and handling protocol at the recycling facility, which 
should also serve to minimize fire risks.  As the Department understands, the applicant has 
been in contact with the local code enforcement office to ensure the facility complies with all fire 
code requirements for the handling and storage of LIBs. 

 

Comment 12.  One commenter questioned whether the letters “PCB” on an engineering 
schematic refer to “poly chlorinated biphenyls.  

Response 12:  The letters “PCB” refer to “printed circuit boards,” electronics circuits that are 
ubiquitous in today’s technology. 

 

Comment 13.  One commenter questioned whether only one test for dioxin was conducted in 
South Korea and suggested that the conclusions drawn by the consultant are not based on 
adequate science and recommended continuous sampling over whole year.  This commenter 
also asked whether the metals sampling data were based on one spot test or multiple tests.  

Response 13:  The dioxin test on the South Korean facility was one run; the metals sampling 
was a one-time event.  The inclusion of enforceable conditions within the Air State Facility 
permit require compliance with the High Toxicity Air Contaminant limits, nonetheless. See also 
response to comment number 7.  

 

Comment 14. One commenter asked whether the process will have thermal release (dump) 
stacks.    

Response 14:  There will be no by-pass stacks.  

 

Comment 15.  One commenter saw no discussion of nanoparticles emissions and mentioned 
2.5-micron particles.   

Response 15:  Generally, a nanoparticle is no larger than 100 nanometers, or 0.1 micrometer.  
The DEC regulates PM2.5, which is particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5 
micrometers or less.  Actual emissions of all solid particulate matter (PM) from the facility, 
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including PM2.5, are projected to be under 100 pounds per year. This amount is much less than 
the 15 tons per year threshold for PM10 established in Commissioners Policy 33 for DEC to 
require modeling, further evaluation and study. As a result, testing strictly for PM2.5 is not 
warranted.  Nonetheless, testing for total solid particulate matter will be conducted to ensure 
proper operation of pollution controls. 

 

Comment 16.  One commenter noted that no emissions monitoring was proposed.   

Response 16:  Emissions monitoring is not warranted given the low level of emissions, the high 
expected efficiency of the control equipment and the requirement to utilize an operation and 
maintenance manual.  Emissions testing will be conducted to verify that compliance with 
emission limits are being achieved.   

 

III. Summary of Permit Changes 

 

In addition to responses to comments above, the Department has included the following 
changes to the Air State Facility permit: 

 

1.  A condition has been added to the permit that requires the facility to screen incoming 
batteries for only Lithium Ion batteries. This will ensure batteries such as lead acid batteries are 
not put through the process. 

 

2.  The particulate limit in 6 NYCRR Part 212, 0.05 gr/dscf, has been replaced with an emission 
limit of 0.01 gr/dscf.  This change will not result in lower actual emissions but will add a level of 
enforcement.  A limit of 0.01 gr/dscf is more in line with what will be expected out the stacks. 

 

3. Draft condition 21 established emission limits and testing requirements for dioxin.  Testing 
requirements can be waived if there is no chlorine in the feed stream.  Item 2 of that draft 
condition mistakenly stated that testing can be waived if there is no “hydrogen chloride” in the 
raw materials. The final condition, now condition 22, has been changed to read “chlorine.”
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Dlugolenski, Joe M (DEC) 

From: dec.sm.DEP.R7 

Sent: 

To: 

Tuesday, November 12, 2019 9:36 AM 

Dlugolenski, Joe M (DEC) 

Subject: FW: proposed lithium battery facility in Endicott 

From: Dave Elder <daveelderdotcom@gmail.com> 

Sent: Friday, November 08, 2019 11:23 AM 

To: dec.sm.DEP.R7 <DEP.R7@dec.ny.gov> 

Subject: proposed lithium battery facility in Endicott 

ATTENTION: This email came from an external source. Do not open attachments or click on links from unknown senders or 

unexpected emails. 

Hello, Mr. Dlugolenski, 

I have concerns about the proposed lithium battery facility in Endicott. First, I think the 
comment period should be extended for an additional 90 days, and I also think that the 
DEC should hold a public hearing about this project in Endicott, plus, it would be helpful if 
the DEC could make the documents related to this application available on the internet. 
Thank you, 

Dave Elder 
Vestal, NY 
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